MIC29710/29712
7.5A Fast-Response LDO Regulator
Super ßeta PNP is a registered trademark of Micrel, Inc.  Pentium is a registered trademark of Intel Corporation.
PowerPC is a registered trademark of IBM Corporation.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
October 2006 1 M9999-101906
General Description
The MIC29710 and MIC29712 are high-current, high-accu-

Micrel, Inc. MIC29710/29712
October 2006 2 M9999-101906
Ordering Information(1)
Part Number
Standard RoHS Compliant*
Voltage Junction
Temp. Range Package
MIC29710-3.3BT MIC29710-3.3WT 3.3V 0°C to +125°C 3-Pin TO-220
MIC29710-5.0BT MIC29710-5.0WT 5.0V 0°C to +125°C 3-Pin TO-220
MIC29712BT MIC29712WT Adj 0°C to +125°C 5-Pin TO-220
 Note:
 *    RoHS Compliant with ‘high-melting solder’ exemption.
Pin Configuration
1 2   3  1 2 3 4 5
MIC29710BT/WT
MIC29712BT/WT
On both devices, the Tab is grounded
Pin Description
Pin Number
3-Pin TO-220
Pin Number
5-Pin TO-220
Pin Name Pin Name
– 1 EN Enable (Input):  Logic-level ON/OFF control.
1 2 IN Unregulated Input:  +16V maximum supply.
2 3 GND Ground:  Internally connected to tab (ground).
3 4 OUT Regulated Output
– 5 ADJ Output Voltage Adjust:  1.240V feedback from external resistive
divider.
Micrel, Inc. MIC29710/29712
October 2006 3 M9999-101906
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Input Supply Voltage (VIN) (1) ......................... –0.7V to +20V
Power Dissipation. .................................... Internally Limited